"Products" shall mean the products the subject of the License Agreements. 

"Projected Program Revenues" shall mean the projected Net Program Sales from the LFRP as · 
set forth on Exhibit H. 

"Proration Factor" shall mean the factor the denominator of which is three hundred and sixty 
five (365) and the numerator of which is number of days from and including the Closing Date to and 
;including December 31, 2006. 

"Purchase Option Event" shall mean any of the following events: 

(i) any Change ofControl; 

(ii) any Bankruptcy Event; 

(iii) the Transfer by Company of all or any part of its interests in the LFRP Intellectual

[...]

(iv) An example ofa Make Whole Payment timing as set forth on Exhibit A. 

(b) Company may, at its election, at any time repurchase all, but not less than all, of the 
Assigned Interests (a "Call") for a repurchase price equal to (i) until the second anniversary ofthe Closing 
Date, one hundred seventy-five percent (175%) of the Purchase Price (including any Performance 
Payment paid by Assignee) made pursuant to Section 2.03 or (ii) thereafter, the greater of (A) two 
hundred percent (200%) of the Purchase Price (including any Performance Payment paid by Assignee)

[...]

Nothing contained in this Section 7.02 shall relieve any 
party from liability for any breach ofthis Agreement. 

Section 7.03 Term Extension. 

· In the event that as of December 31, 2017, Assignee has not received amounts into 
Assignee's Account equal to at least two hundred twenty-five percent (225%) of the Purchase Price 
(including any Perfonnance Payment) paid pursuant to Section 2.03, the Term shall be extended until 
December 31, 2019, subject to any termination described in Section 7.01. 

ARTICLE VIII 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 8.01 Survival.

[...]

from any of its duties or other obligations under the Royalty Agreement. 

Section 5. Promissory Notes and Tangible Chattel Paper. IfCompany at 
any time shall hold or acquire any promissory notes or tangible chattel paper constituting 
Collateral having a fac·e value greater than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), Company 
shall forthwith endorse, assign and deliver the same to Paul, accompanied by such instruments of 
transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as Paul may from time to time specify. 

Section 6. Pledged Deposit Accounts. Company shall follow the